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Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Livingstone Shire Council
Customer Service
Event / Wedding Bookings (Parks & Reserves, Beaches, etc.)
Admin Booking Fee   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per booking   $50.00

Credit Card Surcharge
Commercial Transactions (Transactions greater than $20,000)

Transactions including GST   G2221.1701   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   as required   0.50%
Transactions with no GST   G2221.1701   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   as required   0.50%

Photocopying - Black & White
1 - 19 copies (A4)
Per copy   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Per Copy   $0.60
Double sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Double Sided   $1.00

Greater than 20 copies (A4)
Single sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Per Copy   $0.40
Double sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Double Sided   $0.80

Photocopying (Self-Service)
Fee   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.20

1 - 5 copies (A3)
Single sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.80
Double sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $1.20
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Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Greater than 20 copies (A3)
Single sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.60
Double sided   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.90

Photocopying - Colour (Where available)
Colour copying A4   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $1.00
Colour copying A3   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.00

Large Plan Copying (Where Available)
Larger than A3 Plans (includes A1 & A0) - per 
sheet up to 10 sheets   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $6.00

Per additional sheet   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $4.00

Printing
A4 Black & White Printing Single Sided (Self- 
Service)   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.30

A4 Black & White Printing Single Sided (Staff 
Assisted)   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.70

A4 Black & White Printing Double Sided (Staff 
Assisted)   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.80

Right to Information
Application Fee - for access to documents that 
do not concern the applicant's personal 
information

 
G2411.1104

 
Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Part 3.4

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
each

 
$53.90

Processing Charge   G2411.1104   Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Part 3.5   Cost-Recovery   N   for each 15mins or 
part thereof   $8.35

If the agency spends no more than five hours processing the application, no processing charge applies. If the agency spends more than five hours processing the application, processing charge 
applies.

Access Charge - Black and white photocopy 
A4 Right To Information application   G2411.1104   Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Part 3.6   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $0.25

continued on next page ...
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Right to Information   [continued]

Access Charge - Black and white photocopy 
A4 Information Privacy application   G2411.1104   Information Privacy Regulation 2009 | Part 3.4   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $0.25

Property Searches
Searches
Name and Address Certificate   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $36.00
Financial Rates Records Search   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $181.00
 This fee includes a $41.00 Ownership transfer registration fee.  LG Reg 2012 s162 and LGA 2009 s97 (2)(b).

Land and Easement Requirements   P4320.429.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per property   $54.00
Property searches - land and easement searches carried out by Engineering Services.
Cost recovery - employee administrative costs. 

Copy of Historic Rate Notice (older than 
current financial year)   G2232.1116   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per notice   $16.00

Records search and/or payment details   G2232.1116   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per service   $80.00
Payment Dishonoured Fee - Recovery   G2232.1116   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   At cost
Special Water Meter Reading (Onsite 
Inspection)   P7600-244-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per property   $115.00
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Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Keppel Sands Caravan Park
Peak Season:
 
Easter - 3rd April 2023 - 10th April 2023
Christmas - 19th December 2022 - 2nd January 2023
 
Off Peak:
 
All other periods
 
Notes:

Fees are based on stays for two (2) persons per site
For bookings more than 27 consecutive nights a 5.5% GST applies & the above fee's will be adjusted accordingly
Weekly rates will only apply if booked at the time of commencing the stay

 
All Caravan Park Refunds
 
Off Peak:

If a customer cancels two (2) weeks prior to their arrival date in off-peak times, they are entitled to a refund of their deposit less a 20% administration fee.
If a customer cancels within the two (2) week period prior to their arrival in off-peak times, the customer is not entitled to a refund.
However, at the Manager's discretion, if the accommodation/site is filled for all of the original days booked, we may refund the deposit less 20% 
administration fee.

 
Peak:

If a customer cancels four (4) weeks prior to their arrival date in peak times, they are entitled to a refund of their deposit.
If a customer cancels within the four (4) week period prior to their arrival date in peak times, the customer is not entitled to a refund.
However, at the Manager's discretion, if the accommodation/site is filled for all of the original days booked, we may refund the deposit less 20% 
administration fee.

 
Notes:
 
Refund payment by Direct Deposit will be made via Council's accounts payable system.
 
EFTPOS and Cash Refund will be made onsite.
 

continued on next page ...



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 15 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Keppel Sands Caravan Park   [continued]

All refunds are made at the discretion of the Management

Powered Site
Off Peak - Daily   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $38.00
Off Peak - Weekly   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per week   $242.00
Peak - Daily   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $47.00
Peak - Weekly   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per week   $302.00

Unpowered Site
Off Peak - Daily   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $30.00
Off Peak - Weekly   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per week   $192.00
Peak - Daily   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $36.00
Peak - Weekly   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per week   $230.00

Extra People
Children up to 5 years of age       Commercial   Y   each   $0.00
Children 6 to 11 years of age   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $6.00
Extra People (12 years of age & over)   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $12.00

Other Charges
Dryer   A0025942.883.170 

1   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per use   $4.00

Washing Machine   A0025942.883.170 
1   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per wash   $4.00

Charges for Current Permanent Residents on 
Moveable Dwelling Tenancy Agreements   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y     $153.00

Septic Charge - Weekly   A0025942.881.1109   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per week   $11.00
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Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Community Centre (John Street)
Room Hire Fees
Commercial Entity/Government Agency   P5430.539.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $44.00
Council Sponsored Initiative   P5430.539.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per session   As per agreement
Permanent Tenants

 
P5430.539.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per week

 
As per Community 

Centre tenant rental 
agreement

Visiting Outreach Services (not for profit)   P5430.539.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per session   As per agreement
All Other Groups   P5430.539.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per session   No charge

Community Halls
Yeppoon Town Hall
Commercial Organisation
Full Site - maximum period of 24 hour hire. 
Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $540.00

Auditorium - maximum period of 24 hour hire. 
Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $325.00

Auditorium - additional hours or short term hire 
(Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $83.00

Function Room - maximum period of 24 hour 
hire. Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $270.00

Function Room - additional hours or short 
term hire (Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $80.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$80.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P54808331103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$100.00

Continuous Booking - five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee

continued on next page ...
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Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Organisation   [continued]

Bump in and Bump Out Fee (set up and clean 
up prior to and after event) 50% of hire rate. 
**Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (5) per cent of the 

standard hire fee 

Community Organisations
Full site - maximum period 24 hour hire. Fee is 
per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $260.00

Auditorium - maximum period of 24 hour hire. 
Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $157.00

Auditorium - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $40.00

Function Room - maximum 24 hour hire. Fee 
is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $135.00

Function Room - additional hours or short 
term hire (Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $35.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$80.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$100.00

Continuous Booking - five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard hire fee 
Bump in and Bump out Daily Rate (set up and 
clean up days prior to and following event) 
**Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (5) per cent of the 

standard hire fee 

50% of hire fee 

All Other Organisations/Entities
Full Site - maximum period of 24 hour hire. 
Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $450.00

Auditorium - maximum period of 24 hour hire. 
Fee is per calendar day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $250.00

continued on next page ...
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Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

All Other Organisations/Entities   [continued]

Auditorium - additional hours or short term hire 
(Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $62.00

Function Room - maximum period 24 hour 
hire. Fee is per calendary day   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $260.00

Function Room - additional hours or short 
term hire (Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $52.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$80.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P54808331103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$100.00

Continuous Booking - five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee
Bump in and Bump out Daily rate (set up and 
clean up days prior to and following event) 
**Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (50) per cent of 

standard hire fee

Security Deposits
Refundable after facilities are left in clean and tidy condition

Security Deposit   P9200.996.6510   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $1,000.00
Security Access Card Replacement   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per card   $100.00

Cultural Centre, Emu Park
Commercial Organisation
Full Site - maximum period 24 hour hire. Fee 
is per calendar day   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $374.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $51.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

continued on next page ...
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Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Organisation   [continued]

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P54808341103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$100.00

Continuous Booking - five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee
Bump In and Bump Out Daily Rate (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events) 
**Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.833.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
Fifty (50) per cent of 

hire fee  
Fifty (50) per cent of 

hire fee

Community Organisations
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $102.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $20.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$95.00

Continous Booking - Five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Eighty (80) per cent 

of the standard fee   n/a

Bump in and Bump out Daily Fee (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events). 50% of 
hire rate **Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
Fifty (50) per cent of 

the hire fee  
n/a

All Other Organisations/Entities
Full Site - maximum period 24 hour hire. Fee 
is per calendar day   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $250.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(Min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $30.00

Cleaning (weekday) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

continued on next page ...
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Fee
(incl. GST)

All Other Organisations/Entities   [continued]

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$100.00

Continuous Booking - five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee
Bump In and Bump Out Daily Rate (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events). 50% of 
hire rate **Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P5480.834.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (50) per cent of 

hire fee

Security Deposits
Refundable after facilities are left in clean and tidy condition

Security Deposit   P9200.996.6510   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $500.00

Cooee Bay Hall
Commercial Day Rate   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Commercial   Y   Daily   $110.00
Community organisations and Non For Profit   P5480.834.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Per Booking   $0.00
No Fee for 

Hourly Rate   P5480.833.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Commercial   Y   Hourly   $40.00
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day.   P0000.000.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $80.00

Cleaning (weekday) - if not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P0000.000.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum.

 
P0000.000.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$95.00

Figtree Gallery
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day.   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $125.00

continued on next page ...
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Fee
(incl. GST)

Figtree Gallery   [continued]

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $20.00

5 or more consecutive days $100/day   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $100.00
Bump in and bump out days. Fee is per day   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $62.50
Bump in and bump out days for 5 or more 
consecutive days, fee is per day   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per day   $31.25

Cleaning (weekday) - if not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P2620.718.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum.

 
P2620.718.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$95.00

Figtree Workshop
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day.   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $50.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $10.00

Cleaning (weekday) - if not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P2620.718.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum.

 
P2620.718.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$90.00

Continuous booking - Five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P2620.718.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Eighty (80) per cent 

of the standard fee   Eighty (80) per cent of 
the hire fee.

Bump in and Bump out Daily Fee (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events) 50% of 
hire rate. **Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P2620.718.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
Fifty (50) per cent of 

the hire fee  
Fifty (50) per cent of 

the hire fee



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 22 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
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Fee
(incl. GST)

TAFE College building
Entire Site (3 rooms)
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day.   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $100.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $20.00

Cleaning (weekday) - if not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum.

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$90.00

Continuous booking - Five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee
Bump in and Bump out Daily Fee (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events) 50% of 
hire rate. **Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (50) per cent of 

the hire fee

Per Room
Full Site - 24 hour period. Fee is per calendar 
day.   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $30.00

Full Site - additional hours or short term hire 
(min 2 hours). Fee is per hour   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $10.00

Cleaning (weekday) - if not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Rate per cleaner per 
hour

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$70.00

Cleaning (weekend) - If not cleaned to 
Council's satisfaction. Fee is per cleaner per 
hour with 4 hour minimum.

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per hour

 
$90.00

Continuous booking - Five (5) or more 
consecutive days   P2620.719.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     Eighty (80) per cent of 

the standard fee

Bump in and Bump out Daily Fee (set up and 
clean up prior to and following events) 50% of 
hire rate. **Applicable to Full Site only**

 
P2620.719.1103

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
Fifty (50) per cent of the 

hire fee
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Local Disaster Coordination Centre (The Hub)
Boardroom (Meeting Room)
Boardroom (Meeting Room) Emergency 
Services (No Fee)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Per Booking   $0.00

No Fee for Resilience Building agencies

Board Room (Meeting Room) Commercial 
Rate (Hourly)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $72.00

Boardroom (Meeting Room) Commercial Daily 
Rate   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $494.40

Free to NGO, Emergency Services, and Community to build resilience

Security Deposit   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $220.00

Community Education Room
Community Education Room Emergency 
Services (No Fee)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     $0.00

Community Education Room - Commercial 
Rates (Hourly)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $144.20

Community Education Room - Commercial 
Rates (Daily)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $770.00

Community Education Room Security Bond   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $640.00

Coordination Centre
Local Disaster Coordination Centre - 
Emergency Services (No Fee)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per booking   $0.00

Local Disaster Coordintion Centre Commercial 
Rate (2 Hourly)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   two hourly   $380.00

Local Disaster Coordination Centre 
Commercial Rate (Daily)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $1,830.00

Local Disaster Coordination Centre Security 
Bond   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $640.00
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Full Community Education and Coordination Centre Use
Access to Full Floor Use (2 Hourly)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   two hourly   $620.00
Access to Full Floor Use (Daily)   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $2,980.00
Use of LDCC, and both rooms and 2 x staff

Full Floor Access Security Bond   P3350.436.1108   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per booking   $1,100.00

Library
Overdue Fees
Collection Recovery Fee     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   P5331.102.1112   $26.00

Membership Fees
Provisional Members - including companies, 
institutions, services and government 
departments which are not based within the 
boundaries of Livingstone Shire Council

     

Commercial

 

Y

   

No Charge

Administration Fee
Minor Repairs Library Resources   P5331.102.1112     Commercial   N   per item   $15.00
For example: replacement barcode, cover, identification, tears, etcetera

More than 5 minutes work to repair   P5331.102.1112     Commercial   N   At cost, or 
replacement cost   At cost, or 

replacement cost
Rebinding Required (cost incurred)   P5331.102.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   At cost, or 

replacement cost   At cost, or 
replacement cost

Replacing Lost Membership Card   P5331.102.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per item   $4.00
Loss/Irreparable Damage   P5331.102.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   Replacement per 

item   Replacement value 
per item

Photocopy A4 - Self-Service   P5330.105.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.20
Photocopy A3 - Self-Service   P5330.105.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $0.40
Research Fees (per hour)   P5530.106.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   $83.00

continued on next page ...
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Administration Fee   [continued]

Interlibrary Loan Fee   P5530.106.1112   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   at cost   At cost
Internet     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y     No charge

Local Law
Impounding
Impounding Livestock
Impounding Fee (includes droving, transport 
and relocation) business hours   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $110.00

Impounding Fee (including droving, transport 
and relocation) after hours   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per hour   $143.00

Sustenance Rate for Livestock   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per head per day   $70.00

Cattle Tagging - applies if NLS tag is required   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $23.00

Vet or Other   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N     At cost

Impounding - Cats and Dogs
Release Fee (Plus Sustenance Rate Per Day)   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $46.00

Sustenance Rate   P3430.617.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per day   $46.00

Animal Permits
Application for Specified Animal Permits
Applications for more than the permitted number of animals, an assessment under the Planning Scheme may be required

Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $289.00

continued on next page ...
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Application for Specified Animal Permits   [continued]

Biennial (two years) Renewal Fee   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $289.00

Refunds
Council will refund the permit fees within three 
(3) months of the relevant period where a 
permit is no longer required due to an 
animal(s) being deceased or changes to the 
permit conditions

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Applicable fee paid

Amendment to Applications
Fee   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Euthanising Fee
At cost and where assessed as applicable

Fee   P3431.619.1114   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   Y   per application   At cost

Animal Registration
$2.00 from each registration will be donated to local Foster Agencies that work with Livingstone Shire Council to rehome animals.
 
Note: All registrations are for a year or part thereof. Evidence of desexing and microchipping must be provided in the form of a vet certificate.

Replacement Registration Tag for Dog or Cats   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per tag   $10.00

Transfer of Registration Between Animals - 
from a deceased dog or cat to a new dog or 
cat registration, for the current registration 
period only, and where a refund has not been 
given

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per event

 

$11.00

continued on next page ...
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Animal Registration   [continued]

Transfer of Current Registration from Another 
Local Government - for the current registration 
period only, evidence of current registration to 
be provided

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per event

 

$11.00

Concessions
Pension Card Holders (defined as a holder 
recognised by Council's Rating Policy)   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   Fifty (50) per cent of 
applicable fee

Dogs or Cats registered from 1 March to 31 
August - applicable to the first year registration 
within Livingstone Shire only (does not apply 
to renewals or Regulated Dogs)

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per animal

 

Fifty (50) per cent of 
applicable fee

Refunds
If Dog or Cat is Desexed within three (3) 
Months of new Registration or three (3) 
months of Renewal Due Date

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per animal

 

Difference between 
the fee for an entire 

dog or cat and the 
desexed fee

*Does not include 
initial Puppy or Kitten 

Registrations
If Dog or Cat is Desexed and Microchipped 
within three (3) Months of new Registration or 
three (3) months of Renewal Due Date

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per animal

 

Difference between 
the fee for an entire 

dog or cat and the 
desexed and 

microchipped fee
*Does not include 

initial Puppy or Kitten 
Registrations

Council will refund for stolen animals if the 
owner provides a police report within three (3) 
months of registration. Please note the animal 
will be unregistered if it is returned to the 
owner

 

P3431.619.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per animal

 

Applicable fee paid
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Dog Registration
Puppy Registration - initial registration for a 
Dog up to six (6) months old within the first 
year of registration

   
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per animal

 
$33.00

Entire   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $140.00

Desexed   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $40.00

Desexed and Microchipped   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $20.00

Assistance Dogs with NGO Certificate - 
certificate must be provided   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   Exempt   Nil

Entire - Owned by a Member of Dogs 
Queensland (Former - Canine Control 
Council)

 
P3431.619.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per animal

 
Fifty (50) per cent of 

applicable fee

Documentation showing membership to be provided

Working Dogs   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $0.00

For rural areas and/or properties with an area greater than two (2) hectares, must be a Primary Producer and evidence must be provided

Greyhounds   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   Fifty (50) per cent of 

applicable fee
If you are registering more than two (2) greyhounds, evidence of a Multiple Animal Permit and Development Permit must be provided.
Current proof of financial membership with Raching Queensland must be provided

Multiple Dog Registration - three (3) or more 
dogs owned by one (1) owner only  

P3431.619.1113
 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per owner
 

$434 or registration for 
each dog, whichever 

is the lesser

Cat Registration
Kitten Registration - initial registration for a 
Cat up to six (6) months old within the first 
year of registration

 
P3431.619.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per animal

 
$18.00

Entire   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 
Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $74.00

continued on next page ...



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 29 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Cat Registration    [continued]

Desexed   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 
Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $24.00

Desexed and Microchipped   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 
Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $15.00

Entire Owned by a Member of the Queensland 
Feline Association   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   Fifty (50) per cent of 
applicable fee

Documentation showing membership to be provided

Multiple Cat Registration - three (3) or more 
cats owned by one (1) owner only  

P3431.619.1113
 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per owner
 

$434 or registration for 
each cat, whichever is 

the lesser

Regulated Dogs
Declared Dangerous, Restricted or Menacing

Initial Fee - includes Regulated Dog 
Management Kit (one approved tag and two 
approved signs)

 
P3431.619.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per animal

 
$719.00

Annual Renewal   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 
Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $540.00

Reduced Annual Renewal - for Approved 
Applicants Only   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per animal   $270.00

Sign - only available to owners of regulated 
dogs   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   Y   per item   At Cost

Replacement Regulated Dog Tag - only 
available to owners of regulated dogs   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   N   per item   At Cost

General Animal Control
Traps Lost, Damaged, or Not Returned   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   Y   per service   At cost

Cat trap hire - hire of trap non-refundable 
(minimum two weeks hire)   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Animal 

Management Act 2008   Cost-Recovery   Y   per week   $10.00

Price is per week - hire of trap is minimum of 2 weeks 
$10 per week or $20 for the fortnight - non refundable - pay for damaged lost trap at cost
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Overgrown Land (Land Clearing/Slashing)
Mowing, Slashing or Clean Up of an 
Overgrown Allotment - following non- 
compliance with an Overgrown or Unsightly 
Compliance Notice

 

P3432.625.1113

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per allotment

 

Cost plus 
administration fee of 

$82.00

Commercial Use of Roads
Note: All permits/licences are subject to annual renewal. A copy of the current Public Liability Insurance Cover must accompany application (minimum of $10 
Million for Local Government controlled areas and $20 Million for State Government controlled areas). Non-compliance with permit/licence conditions may result 
in additional Compliance Inspection fees.

Inspections
Non Compliance Inspection Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $200.00

Signs and Advertising Devices Licence and Renewal Fee
Application Fee - For 'A' Frames sign boards - 
This is payable upon lodgement and is non- 
refundable

 
P3432.623.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$54.00

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement and is refundable   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $27.00

Annual Licence Renewal Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per licence   $27.00

Release Fee for Impounded Sign   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per item   $91.00

Roadside Vending
Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $290.00

Application Fee - For local community groups 
only, payable upon lodgement and is non- 
refundable

 
P3432.623.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$91.00

continued on next page ...
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Roadside Vending   [continued]

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Annual Licence Renewal Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per licence   $91.00

Other - Permit to use a road or public land 
other than a Park by a not-for-profit 
organisation for fundraising

 
P3432.623.1113

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per unit

 
Nil

Mobile Roadside Vending
Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Annual Licence Renewal Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Alfresco Dining
Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $290.00

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Annual Licence Renewal Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Goods - Items stored and or displayed on Local Government Controlled Areas during business hours
Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $290.00

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Annual Licence Renewal Fee   P3432.623.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00
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Other
Amendment all Commercial use of Roads 
Applications   P3431.619.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Vehicle Parking or Permits
Types of Parking Permits
 
Resident Parking Permit where the person resides in a residence situated on a section of road and parking immediately adjacent to the residence is regulated 
by time, and the residence does not have adequate off-street parking. To be eligible for a resident parking permit, residents must be a primary owner occupier 
and/or tenant of the property. Eligible residents are entitled to one residential permit (non-transferable) for each vehicle registered to the address.
 
Community Service Organisation Parking Permit  where the person will use the parking permit for an activity, which is consistent with the objectives of the 
community service organisation, and parking is regulated by time.
 
Temporary Parking Permit  where it is not reasonably practical for the applicant to carry out the activity unless the designated parking space or spaces are 
allocated to the applicant's exclusive use for the duration of the activity.
 
Works Zone Parking Permit where the part of the road is adjacent to a site at which the person is proposing to undertake building or construction work, and it is 
not reasonably practical for all work activity and movements to be confined within the site.
 
Visitor Parking Permit where the parking permit is to be made available by the resident for use by another person who is visiting or attending at the residence.

Paid Parking - Designated Traffic Areas   P3431.618.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)     Y   per hour   $2.00
Application for Parking Permit (All Types & 
Concessions Apply)   P3431.618.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   Y   per application   $190.00

Application for Designated Paid Parking Area   P3431.618.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   Y   per application   Application fee + $16 

per day per bay

General Fee Permit
Short-Term Permit - Issued for periods up to 
one (1) month   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $171.00

Long-Term Permit - Issued for periods over 
one (1) month  

P3431.139.1113
 

Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law  

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$160.00 for the first 
month plus $70 for 

each additional month
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Temporary Home Permit
Additional Building and Plumbing Inspection fees may apply. Approval is subject to conditional requirements.

Application Fee - This is payable upon 
lodgement and is non-refundable   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $290.00

Licence Fee - This fee is payable upon 
lodgement   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Application for extension of timeframe   P3431.139.1113   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $91.00

Impounded Vehicles
If multiple vehicles have been advertised in the public notices at the same time, a pro-rata rate must be applied for each vehicle

Auctioneer Fee
 

P3431.451.1701
 

Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 
Act 1995  

Cost-Recovery
 

N
   

As charged by 
appointed storage / 
auction compound

Public Notice Advertisement   P3431.451.1701   Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 
Act 1995   Cost-Recovery   N     As cost

Towing Service Fee   P3431.451.1701   Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 
Act 1995   Cost-Recovery   N     As charged by towing 

service
Daily Storage Fee

 
P3431.451.1701

 
Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 

Act 1995  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

   
As charged by 

appointed storage / 
auction compound

Notices Issued by Council   P3431.451.1701   Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 
Act 1995   Cost-Recovery   N   per notice   $24.00

Inspection by Local Laws Officer   P3431.451.1701   Transport Operations (Road Use Management) 
Act 1995   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $51.00

Parks, Sport and Recreation
Temporary Event Administration Booking
Administration Booking Fee - Parks, Reserves 
and Beaches   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per function   $45.00
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Parks, Properties and Structures
Usage Charges for not-for-profit community groups (including sporting, environmental and cultural)
Community Organisation Rent   A0058208.303.1127   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per annum   $1.10
St Christopher's Chapel Security bond   A0283538.350.1114   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per service   $330.00

Park Hire Charges
** Unless there is an existing lease agreement in place.

Administration Booking Fee   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per function   $50.00
Chapel Hire - Saint Christopher's Chapel 
Nerimbera   A0283538.350.1114   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per wedding   $160.00

Electricity Deposit (deposit is refundable less 
electricity consumption)   OP9200.996.6558   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per event   $880.00

Security Deposit   OP9200.996.6558   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per event   $2,750.00
This is refundable subject to the area being left in a clean and tidy condition and against damage or loss being caused to council property, including toilets, and against the cost of additional 
security to protect Council property

Park Hire - Commercial Use (any park)   A0283538.350.1114   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per day   $770.00
Park Hire - Private Event, Wedding, Ceremony 
or Memorial - includes access to power 
supply, bollard removal etc if requested

 
A0283538.350.1114

 
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per day

 
$310.00

Park Hire - Private Event, Wedding, Ceremony 
or Memorial - excludes access to power 
supply

 
A0283538.350.1114

 
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per day

 
$155.00

Extra Service Requested ie: mowing of park 
area   A0283538.350.1114   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per request   $236.00

Parks for Events/Carnivals (Pending Approval)
Local Organisations by Negotiation

Administration Booking Fee   G5710.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per function   $50.00
Cleaning Deposit   OP9200.996.6558   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   N   per event   $2,500.00
Refundable upon the park being left in a clean and tidy condition. Any charges incurred by Council for cleaning of the area following the event will be deducted from the deposit amount
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Multi Sports Precincts
Barmaryee Sports Precinct
As per agreement

 

A0000000.000.1127

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per annum

 

To be approved under 
lease arrangements 

set through 
Management 
Maintenance 

Agreement under 
policy (Yet to be set by 

resolution of Council)
Generally in accordance with Lease policy (yet to be set by resolution of Council)

Cooee Bay Sports Precinct
As per agreement

 

A0000000.000.1127

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per annum

 

To be approved 
under lease 

arrangements set 
through 

Management 
Maintenance 

Agreement under 
policy (Yet to be 

set by resolution of 
Council)

Emu Park (Hartley St) Sports Precinct
As per agreement

   

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per annum

 

To be approved 
under lease 

arrangements set 
through 

Management 
Maintenance 

Agreement under 
policy (Yet to be 

set by resolution of 
Council)
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Swimming Pools
Emu Park Pool
Entry Fees
Child (Under 2)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   Free
Child (Under 16)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.50
Adult     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.50
Concession or Student (ID Required)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.50
School Event/Head     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.00
Swimming Queensland Registered Club 
Members     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above

Australian Representative Athlete     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above
Spectator     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   Free

Season and Annual Passes
Adult Summer Season Pass (01/09 - 30/04) 
(pro-rata available)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $140.00

Concession/Child U16 Summer Season Pass 
(01/09 - 30/04) (pro-rata available)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $100.00

Emu Park Only - Adult Winter Season Pass 
(01/05 - 30/08) (pro-rata available)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $80.00

Emu Park Only - Concession/Child U16 
Winter Season Pass (01/05 - 30/08) (pro-rata 
available)

   
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per year

 
$80.00

Hire Fees
Pre-booked Lane Hire (Swimmers/Spectators 
must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per lane   Free

Casual Lane Hire - Not Pre-booked 
(Swimmers/Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per lane   POA
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Hire Fees   [continued]

Lane Hire - Commercial (Swimmers/ 
Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per hour/lane   POA

Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA or Operator's Requirements

Pool Hire (includes entry and one lifeguard)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per hour/lane   POA
Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA or Operator's Requirements

Multiple Day Hire (includes entry and one 
lifeguard)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   POA

Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA or Operator's Requirements

Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 
people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA 
or Operator's Requirements

   
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per lifeguard/hour

 
POA

Marlborough Pool
Entry Fees
Child (Under 2)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $1.00
Child (Under 16)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.00
Adult     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.00
Concession or Student     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.00
School Event/Head     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   POA
Swimming Queensland Registered Club 
Members     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above

Australian Representative Athlete     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above
Spectator     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $1.00

Season and Annual Passes
Adult Summer Season Pass (01/09 - 30/04)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $70.00
Concession Summer Season Pass (01/09 - 
30/04)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $75.00
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Season and Annual Passes   [continued]

Family Summer Season Pass - min 1 adult/ 
max 3 children (01/09 - 30/04)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per family   $150.00

Single Child and Additional Child Summer 
Season Pass (01/09 - 30/04)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per year   $45.00

Hire Fees
Pre-booked Lane Hire (Swimmers/Spectators 
must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per lane   Free

Casual Lane Hire - not Pre-booked 
(Swimmers/Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per lane   $10.00

Lane Hire - Commercial (Swimmers/ 
Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per hour/lane   $15.00

Pool Hire     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per person   Per entry
Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 
people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA 
or Operator's Requirements

   
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per lifeguard/per 

hour  
$58.00

Cooee Bay Pool
Entry Fees
Child (Under 2)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y     Free
Child (Under 16)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.50
Adult     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.50
Concession or Student (ID Required)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.40
School Event/Head     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $2.00
Swimming Queensland Registered Club 
Members     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above

Australian Representative Athlete     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   as per age / above
Spectator     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   FREE
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Hire Fees
Pre-booked Lane Hire (Swimmers/spectators 
must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   Per lane   Free

Casual Lane Hire - not Pre-booked 
(Swimmers/Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   Per lane   POA

Lane Hire - Commercial (Swimmers/ 
Spectators must pay entry)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   Per hour/lane   POA

Pool Hire (includes entry and one lifeguard)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   Per hour/lane   POA
Multiple Day Hire (includes entry and one 
lifeguard)     Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per hour   POA

Additional Lifeguard/s - 1 Lifeguard per 50 
people or as deemed necessary under RLSSA 
or Operator's Requirements

   
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
per lifeguard/hour

 
POA and in 

accordance with 
industry standards

Development Assessment Livingstone Planning Scheme 2018
Development Assessment Inspection Fee   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51     N   per hour   $199.00
Hourly Rate for Admin/ Technical Support   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 46     Y   per hour   $143.00

Applications for Material Change of Use and Building Works regulated under the planning scheme
Accommodation Activities
Caretaker's Accommodation   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $984.00
Community Residence Plus Cost per Number 
of Persons Accommodated   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Community Residence - per Number of 
Persons Accommodated  

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per three persons 
accommodated or 

part thereof
 

$432.00

Dual Occupancy   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Dwelling House   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,155.00
Dwelling House (secondary dwelling)   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $984.00
Dwelling House extension (Building Works 
regulated under the planning scheme only)   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51     N   per application   $715.00
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Accommodation Activities   [continued]

Dwelling House and ancillary garage, shed, 
carport   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51     N   per application   $1,358.00

Dwelling Unit   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $984.00
Garage, shed or carport ancillary to a Dwelling 
House   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $715.00

Home Based Business   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $984.00
Home Based Business (Bed and Breakfast) 
Plus Cost per Number of Persons 
Accommodated

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$984.00

Home Based Business (Bed and Breakfast) - 
per Number of Persons Accommodated  

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per three persons 
accommodated or 

part thereof
 

$208.00

Multiple Dwelling Plus Cost per Unit   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Multiple Dwelling - per Unit   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit   $432.00
Nature based tourism Plus Cost per Unit/ 
Room or Cabin or Caravan or Tent Site   P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N     $1,896.00

Nature based tourism - per Cabin   P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per Cabin   $208.00
Nature based tourism - per Caravan or Tent 
site   P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per Caravan or Tent 

Site   $44.00

Nature based tourism - per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit/room   $432.00
Non-Resident Workforce Accommodation - per 
Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per room   $432.00

Non-Resident Workforce Accommodation Plus 
Cost per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Residential Care Facility Plus Cost per Unit/ 
Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Residential Care Facility - per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit/room   $432.00
Relocatable Home Park Plus Cost per 
Dwelling   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Relocatable Home Park - per Dwelling   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per dwelling   $432.00
Resort Complex Plus Cost per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Resort Complex - per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit/room   $432.00
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Accommodation Activities   [continued]

Resort Complex - per Site Area of Non- 
Accommodation Components   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per heactre site 

area or part thereof   $432.00

Retirement Facility Plus Cost per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Retirement Facility - per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit/room   $432.00
Rooming Accommodation Plus Cost per Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Rooming Accommodation - per Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per room   $432.00
Rural Worker’s Accommodation Plus Cost per 
Number of Persons Accommodated   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Rural Worker’s Accommodation - per Number 
of Persons Accommodated  

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per five persons 
accommodated or 

part thereof
 

$432.00

Short-term Accommodation Plus Cost per 
Unit/Room or Cabin or Caravan or Tent Site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Short-term Accommodation (including Farm 
Stay) - per Unit/Room   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per unit/room   $432.00

Short-term Accommodation (Farm Stay) - per 
Cabin   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per cabin   $208.00

Short-term Accommodation (Farm Stay) - per 
Caravan or Tent Site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per van or tent site   $44.00

Tourist Park Plus Cost per Cabin or Caravan 
or Tent Site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Tourist Park - per Cabin   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per cabin   $208.00
Tourist Park - per Caravan or Tent Site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per van or tent site   $44.00

Business Activities
Agricultural Supplies Store Plus Cost per Site 
Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Agricultural Supplies Store - Site Area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres site area or 

part thereof
 

$208.00

Bulk Landscape Supplies Plus Cost per Site 
Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
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Business Activities   [continued]

Bulk Landscape Supplies - Site Area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres site area or 

part thereof
 

$208.00

Car Wash   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Funeral Parlour Plus Cost per Floor Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Funeral Parlour - Floor Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Garden Centre Plus Cost per Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Garden Centre - Site Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Hardware and Trade Supplies Plus Cost per 
Floor Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Hardware and Trade Supplies - Floor Area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres GFA or part 

thereof
 

$432.00

Market   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Outdoor Sales Plus Cost per Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Outdoor Sales - Site Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Sales Office   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Service Station Plus Cost per Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00
Service Station - Site Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$568.00

Showroom Plus Cost per Floor Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Showroom - Floor Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Veterinary Services Plus Cost per Floor Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
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Business Activities   [continued]

Veterinary Services - Floor Area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres GFA or part 

thereof
 

$432.00

Centre Activities
Adult Store plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Adult Store - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Food and Drink Outlet plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Food and Drink Outlet - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Health Care Services plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Health Care Services - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Office plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Office - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Shop plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Shop - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Shopping Centre plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00
Shopping Centre - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Community Activities
Child Care Centre plus number of children 
accommodated   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
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Community Activities   [continued]

Child Care Centre - per children 
accommodated  

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 10 children 
accommodated or 

part thereof
 

$432.00

Club plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Club - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$208.00

Community Care Centre   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Community Use   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Educational Establishment   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Hospital   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Outstation plus cost per camping site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Outstation - per camping site   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per camping site   $44.00
Place of Worship   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00

Entertainment Activities
Bar plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Bar - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Brothel plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Brothel - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$208.00

Function Facility plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Function Facility - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Hotel – floor area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 Square 
meters GFA or part 

therof
 

$432.00

Hotel plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
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Entertainment Activities   [continued]

Nightclub Entertainment Facility plus cost per 
floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Nightclub Entertainment Facility - floor area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres GFA or part 

thereof
 

$432.00

Theatre plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Theatre - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Tourist Attraction plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Tourist Attraction - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per hectare site 

area of site or part 
thereof

 
$208.00

Industrial Activities
High impact industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00
High impact industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$432.00

Low impact industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Low impact industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Marine industry - plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,742.00
Marine industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Medium impact industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,742.00
Medium impact industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Research and technology industry plus cost 
per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00
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Industrial Activities   [continued]

Research and technology industry - site area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres site area or 

part thereof
 

$432.00

Service industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Service industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Special industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00
Special industry - site area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$432.00

Warehouse plus cost per floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Warehouse - floor area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres GFA or part 
thereof

 
$432.00

Recreational Activities
Environment facility plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Environment facility - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Indoor sport and recreation plus cost per floor 
area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Indoor sport and recreation - floor area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres GFA or part 

thereof
 

$208.00

Major sport, recreation and entertainment 
facility plus cost per site area and/or floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,742.00

Major sport, recreation and entertainment 
facility - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Major sport, recreation and entertainment 
facility - floor area  

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres GFA or part 

thereof
 

$208.00

Motor sport facility plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,741.00
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Recreational Activities   [continued]

Motor Sport Facility - floor area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 
area or part thereof   $208.00

Outdoor sport and recreation plus cost per site 
area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Outdoor sport and recreation - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 
area or part thereof   $208.00

Park plus cost per hectare of site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Park - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Rural Activities
Animal husbandry plus cost per no. of animals   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Animal husbandry - no. of animals

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 10 animal 

capacity or part 
thereof

 
$208.00

Animal keeping plus cost per no. of animals   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Animal keeping - no. of animals

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 10 animal 

capacity or part 
thereof

 
$208.00

Aquaculture plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Aquaculture - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Cropping plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Cropping - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Extractive industry base fee plus cost per 
hectare of site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,659.00

Extractive industry - site area of development 
application (up to a maximum site area charge 
of $35,000.00)  

P3310.361.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per hectare of site 
area or part thereof 
(minimum charge of 

$20,000)

 

$945.00

Intensive animal industry plus cost per site 
area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,819.00
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Rural Activities   [continued]

Intensive animal industry - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 
area or part thereof   $590.00

Intensive horticulture plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,819.00
Intensive horticulture - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $590.00

Permanent plantation plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Permanent plantation - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Roadside stall   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Rural industry plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Rural industry - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $432.00

Wholesale nursery plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Wholesale nursery - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Winery plus cost per site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Winery - site area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 

area or part thereof   $208.00

Special Activities
Air Services   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Cemetery   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Crematorium   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Detention Facility   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Emergency Services   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Landing   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Major Electricity Infrastructure   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Parking Station Plus Cost per Space   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Parking Station - per Space   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per space   $30.00
Port Services Plus Cost per Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
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Special Activities   [continued]

Port Services - Site Area
 

P3310.361.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per 100 square 
metres of site area 

or part thereof
 

$208.00

Renewable Energy Facility Plus Cost per Site 
Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00

Renewable Energy Facility - Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per hectare of site 
area or part thereof   $432.00

Substation   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Telecommunications Facility   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,877.00
Transport Depot Plus Cost per Site Area   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00
Transport Depot - Site Area

 
P3310.361.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per 100 square 

metres site area or 
part thereof

 
$208.00

Utility Installation   P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,896.00

Reconfiguring a Lot Applications
Reconfiguring a Lot (Subdivision) plus Lot/Unit 
fees   P3310.362.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,894.00

Reconfiguring a Lot (Subdivision) - Lot/Unit 
fees   P3310.362.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per lot/unit   $588.00

Boundary Realignment (No Extra Lots 
Created)   P3310.362.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,295.00

Approval of Plans of Subdivision (Survey Plan Endorsement) and Endorsement of Documents
Request for Approval of a Plan of Subdivision 
(Boundary realignment plans only)   P3310.368.1105   Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $588.00

Request for Approval of a Plan of Subdivision 
(including Standard Format Plans/Community 
Management Statements/Building Format 
Plans) Plus Lot/Unit Fees

 

P3310.368.1105

 

Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per request

 

$588.00
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Approval of Plans of Subdivision (Survey Plan Endorsement) and Endorsement of Documents   [continued]

Request for Approval of a Plan of Subdivision 
(including Standard Format Plans/Community 
Management Statements/Building Format 
Plans) - Lot/Unit Fees

 

P3310.368.1105

 

Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per lot/unit

 

$207.00

Endorsement of a Road Opening Plan 
(including Truncations and Widening)   P3310.368.1105   Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $590.00

Re-endorsement Fee   P3310.368.1105   Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $531.00
Endorsement of Community Management 
Statement Only   P3310.368.1105   Planning Regulation 2017 | Schedule 18   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $531.00

Operational Works
Clearing (if for a standalone clearing 
application)   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,177.00

Advertising Device   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $579.00
Third Party Advertising Device   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $2,471.00
Operational Works for a Vehicle Crossover for 
a Single Dwelling or Dual Occupancy or Rural 
Access up to 2,000 Vehicles a Day or Works 
Involving Council Infrastructure

 

P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$178.00

Operational Works up to $5,000 (includes rural 
accesses over 2,000 vehicles a day)   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $590.00

Operational Works from $5,001 up to $24,999   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,177.00
Operational Works from $25,000.00 up to 
$249,999.00  

P3310.367.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$1,500.00 plus 3.75% 
of value of work over 

$25,000
Operational Works from $250,000.00 up to 
$499,999.00  

P3310.367.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$10,000 plus 3% of 
value of work over 

$250,001
Operational Works from $500,000.00 up to 
$999,999.00  

P3310.367.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$17,500 plus 2% of 
value of work over 

$500,001
Operational Works from $1,000,000.00 up to 
$1,999,999.00  

P3310.367.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$27,500 plus 1.5% of 
value of work over 

$1,000,001
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Operational Works   [continued]

Operational Works from $2,000,000.00 up to 
$4,999,999.00  

P3310.367.1105
 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$42,500  plus 0.4% of 
value of work over 

$2,000,001
Operational Works $5,000,000.00 and greater

 
P3310.367.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$54,500 plus 0.25% of 

value of work over 
$5,000,001

Earthworks up to 500 cubic metres (if for a 
standalone earthworks application and 
including retaining wall structures)

 
P3310.367.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$886.00

Earthworks from 501 cubic metres up to 1,000 
cubic metres (if for a standalone earthworks 
application)

 
P3310.367.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$1,176.00

Earthworks from 1,000 cubic metres to 10,000 
cubic metres (if for a standalone earthworks 
application)

 
P3310.367.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$2,353.00

Earthworks from 10,000 cubic metres to 
100,000 cubic metres (if for a standalone 
earthworks application)

 
P3310.367.1105

 
Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$3,529.00

Earthworks over 100,000 cubic metres (if for a 
standalone earthworks application)   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $5,879.00

Bonding of Incomplete Subdivision Works   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $590.00
Bonding of Incomplete Subdivision Works 
(minor works for bonding of street trees)   P3310.367.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 51   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $150.00

Applications for Preliminary Approval (Variation Approval)
Application for Preliminary Approval (variation 
approval)

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Seventy-five (75) 
per cent of the 

standard 
application fee 

(calculated from 
potential lot yield, 

unit yield, GFA, 
and Site Area)
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Impact Assessable Applications
Applications involving impact assessment 
pursuant to Section 45 (5) of the Planning Act 
2016  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$1,000.00

Charge basis - per application in addition to the calculated fee for the particular change of use or reconfiguring a lot

Change and Extension Applications
Extension Application (currency period 
extension) other than for a Dwelling House

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 86

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$1,177.00

Extension Application (currency period 
extension) for a Dwelling House Only

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 86

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$867.00

Extension Application (currency period 
extension) for Building Works regulated under 
the Planning Scheme only  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 86

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$277.00

Change Application (minor change) other than 
for a Dwelling House

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 78

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Thirty (30) per cent of 
current development 

fees and charges with 
a minimum fee of 

$1,000.00
 

Min. Fee: $1,000.00 
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Change and Extension Applications   [continued]

Change Application (other change) other than 
for a Dwelling House

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 78

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

The full application fee 
as if the application 

were a new 
application

Change Application for a Dwelling House Only

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 78

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$867.00

Request for a Pre-Request Response from the 
Relevant Entity for a Change Application

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 78

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$978.00

Miscellaneous
Development Advice service - Specific written 
advice   P3310.754.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per enquiry/property   $350.00

Correspondence provided documenting advice on pre-concept or specific development enquiries including confirmation of specific planning scheme requirements relevant to the development 
proposal. Includes phone call/meeting with customer.

Prelodgement meeting for medium - large 
scale development (for example impact 
assessable development, variation 
applications, unit or commercial development)

 

P3310.754.1105

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per meeting

 

$1,000.00

Prelodgement Meeting for small scale 
development (for example 1 into 2 lot 
reconfiguring a lot, setback considerations)

 
P3310.754.1105

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
Y

 
per meeting

 
$550.00
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Miscellaneous   [continued]

Applications where a land use has 
commenced and/or works have started or 
been completed, without the requisite 
approval, an additional 25% loading applies to 
the adopted application fee(s)

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Calculated fee plus 
Twenty-five (25) per 

cent

Twenty-five (25) per cent (%) of the application fee

Request for 'Generally in Accordance' 
Consideration

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per request

 

$178.00

Superseded Planning Scheme Request

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 29

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per request

 

$1,155.00

Superseded Planning Scheme Request 
(Dwelling House Only)

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 29

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per request

 

$579.00

Exemption Certificate

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 46

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per lot

 

$295.00

Town Planning Compliance of Building 
Applications   MCU and BW 

P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per request   $326.00

Car Parking Contribution Prescribed Under 
Planning Scheme Policy No.6 (Livingstone 
Planning Scheme 2005)  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 145

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per car parking 
space  

$24,572.00
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Miscellaneous   [continued]

Car Parking Contribution Prescribe under 
Schedule 7.3 Car park planning scheme policy 
(Livingstone Planning Scheme 2018)  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 145

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per car parking 
space  

$23,009.00

Pathways Contribution Prescribed Under 
Planning Scheme Policy No.14 (Livingstone 
Planning Scheme 2005)  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 145

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per equivalent 
tenement  

$268.00

Concurrence Agency Assessment - All 
Buildings and Structures   MCU and BW 

P3310.361.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 54   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $715.00

Drafting of an Infrastructure Agreement by 
Council (for works up to $50,000.00)   MCU and BW 

P3310.361.1105   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per agreement   $849.00

Refunds
Not Properly Made Application

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$637.00

Application Withdrawn Prior to the Issue of an 
Confirmation Notice

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Ninety (90) per cent of 
the application fee

Application Withdrawn Prior to the Issue of an 
Information Request

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Eighty (80) per cent of 
the application fee

continued on next page ...
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Refunds   [continued]

Application Withdrawn after the issue of an 
Information Request

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Fifty (50) per cent of 
the application fee

Application Withdrawn after Public Notification 
has Commenced

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Thirty (30) per cent of 
the application fee

Application Withdrawn Prior to the Issue of a 
Decision Notice

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Ten (10) per cent of 
the application fee

Application Refused

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

no refund

Concessions
Educational, Religious, Charitable or 
Community Organisations where the 
organisation is a non profit or holds 
registration with the Queensland Government 
Office of Fair Trading as a Charitable Purpose. 
If the proposal is primarily for commercial 
purposes, no concession will be available.

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51 and 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Fifty (50) per cent 
concession with a 

minimum fee of 
$830.00

continued on next page ...
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Concessions   [continued]

All Other Requests

 

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51 and 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Must be accompanied 
with the payment of 

full fees. If a variation 
is allowed, a refund 

will be arranged.

Advertising Device Associated with an 
Education, Religious, Charitable or 
Community and Volunteer Emergency Service 
Organisation use  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Planning Act 2016 | Section 51 and 109

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

100 per cent 
concession

Built Environment - Building
Building Assessment (Commercial)
Class 1 and 2 Buildings
Single Storey Dwelling (Includes four (4) 
Inspections)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit - Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
four (4) Inspections

 

$1,924.00

Two Storey Dwelling ( Includes four (4) 
Inspections)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit - Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
four (4) Inspections

 

$1,924.00

Dwelling over 2 storey- (Includes six (6) 
Inspections)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit - Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and six 
(6) Inspections

 

$2,585.00

Class 3 to 9 Buildings - New, Additions and/or Alterations
Floor area up to 500 square metres (Includes 
Lodgement, Assessment and four (4) 
Inspections)

 
P3340.364.1106

 
Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 
Commercial

 
Y

   
$2,167.00

continued on next page ...
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Class 3 to 9 Buildings - New, Additions and/or Alterations   [continued]

Floor area greater than 500 square metres   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   per assessment   Quote

Alterations/Additions to Class 1 and 2 Buildings
Note: Where new floor area is proposed then additional inspections may be applicable. Contact Council for confirmation

Alterations/Additions to Class 1 and 2 
Buildings  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per assessment - 
Includes lodgement, 

assessment and 
two (2) inspections

 

$1,015.00

Garden Sheds Twenty (20) Square Metres or Less
Garden Sheds twenty (20) square metres or 
less  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$292.00

Garages, Patios, Carports, Decks and Sheds Greater than Twenty (20) Square Metres
Garages, Patios, Carports, Decks and Sheds 
greater than twenty (20) square metres  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

$868.00

Pergola/Sail Shade Area
Pergola/Shade Sail

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$461.00

Minor Building Works (Class 1 and 10 only) including Shadehouses, Barbeques or the Like
Minor Building Works (Class 1 & 10) including 
shadehouses, re-roofs or the like  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$522.00
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Restumping of Buildings
Restumping of Buildings

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

$1,041.00

Swimming Pools and Fencing (Private)
Above Ground Pool (includes 1 inspection)

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$762.00

Temporary and Replacement Pool Fence 
(includes 1 inspection)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$658.00

In Ground Plastic/Fibreglass (includes 1 
inspection)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$762.00

In Ground Reinforced Concrete Pool (includes 
2 inspections)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

$971.00

Retaining Walls & Fences
Fences over two (2) metres in height

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 
Assessment 

(including 
concurrence 

agency response) 
and one (1) 
Inspection

 

$461.00

Retaining Walls exceeding one (1) metre

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

$846.00
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Signs
Note: Freestanding signs which are no higher than two (2) metres and no wider than 1.2 metres do not require a development application building works

Freestanding (will require a minimum of 1 
inspection)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$461.00

Attached to Building

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$461.00

Demolitions and Removal from Site
All Classes of Buildings

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$500.00

Structures not Specifically Identified within the Schedule of Fees and Charges
Buildings, Structures or Services not 
Specifically Identified   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y     Quote

Minor Building Works (Class 2 to 9)
To be applied where other specified fee considered excessive in the circumstances

Minor Building Works ( Class 2 to 9)   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y     Quote

Amendments and Alterations to Plans
All Classes of Buildings   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   Hourly rate due to 

variable nature   $191.00
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Shop Fitouts
Floor area up to 150 square metres

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$1,084.00

Floor area greater than 150 square metres

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

Quote

Change of Classification
Class 1a to Class 10

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$481.00

Class 10a to 1

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 

$746.00

From any class to class 2 or 3

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

Quote

From any class to class 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9

 

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

Quote

Inspections
Inspection Fee   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y     $198.00

Hourly Rate for Admin/Technical Support

Hourly Rate   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $89.00
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Hourly Rate for Building Inspections

Hourly Rate   P3340.364.1106   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   each   $180.00

Request for Certificate of Classification for Buildings Constructed Prior to 30 April 1998
Request for Certificate of Classification 
(Buildings pre 1998)  

P3340.364.1106

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Includes 
Lodgement, 

Assessment and 
two (2) Inspections

 

Quote

Refunds
Application Not Properly Made

     
Commercial

 
Y

 
ninety (90) per cent 
of the application 

fee
 

Ninety (90) per cent of 
the application fee

Assessment Not Commenced
     

Commercial
 

Y
 

ninety (90) per cent 
of the application 

fee
 

Ninety (90) per cent of 
the application fee

Assessment Commenced but not Completed
     

Commercial
 

Y
 

sixty (60) per cent 
of the application 

fee
 

Sixty (60) per cent of 
the application fee

Assessment Completed       Commercial   Y   Inspection fee only   Inspection fee only

Miscellaneous
Applications where building works have 
commenced, or been completed, without the 
requisite approval, an additional 25% loading 
applies to the adopted application fee(s)  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Calculated fee plus 
Twenty-five (25) per 

cent
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Building Assessment (Regulatory)
Lodgement of Plans
Electronic Lodgement of Development Permits 
(Private Certifier service only) where lodged 
using Council's online portal

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
All classes

 
$95.00

Electronic Lodgement of Development Permits 
(Private Certifier service only) Where NOT 
lodged using Councils online portal.

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
all classes

 
$126.00

Hardcopy Lodgement of Development Permits 
- All Building Class Types (a private certifier 
service only)

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
Class 1a and class 

2 structures  
$183.00

Administration Fee for Follow Up of 
Lodgement Fees not submitted with 
documents by Private Certifiers (additional to 
lodgement fees)

 

P3340.365.1106

 

Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

   

$92.00

Additional fee for all types of Council certified 
applications where not lodged through 
Council's online portal

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$50.00

Additional fee for private certifiers where Form 
56 is lodged through Councils Online Portal 
but the Form 20 documents are not

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$30.00

Searches
Property Records - Building only   P3340.365.1106   Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36   Cost-Recovery   N   per property   $121.00
Building Plan Retrieval Fee (Residential)   G2411.1104   Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $58.00
Building Plan Retrieval Fee (Commercial)   G2411.1104   Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36   Cost-Recovery   N   each   Quote

Monthly Development Approval Statistics
Monthly Development Approval Statistics   P3340.365.1106   Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36   Cost-Recovery   N   Annual fee   $207.00
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Exemption to Swimming Pool Fence
Exemption to Swimming Pool Fence

 
P3340.365.1106

 
Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
Includes application 

assessment and 
one (1) Inspection

 
$693.00

Pool Fence Compliance Inspection
Note: State Govt Fee for Certificate is additional

Pool Fence Compliance Inspection
 

P3340.365.1106
 

Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

Includes application 
assessment and 

one (1) Inspection
 

$425.00

Pool Safety Certificate
As per State Government Fee Schedule

Pool Safety Certificate
 

P3340.365.1106
 

Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

State Govt Fee
 

As per State 
Government Fee 

Schedule

Certificate of Classification
Copy of Existing Certificate   P3340.365.1106   Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36   Cost-Recovery   N   per copy   $38.00

Extension of Time or Amending an Approval
Plus any Inspections required

Extension of Time or a Minor Amendment to 
Approval  

P3340.365.1106
 

Building Regulations 2006 | Section 36
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

Includes 
Lodgement and 

Assessment
 

$145.00
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Built Environment - Plumbing & Drainage
Inspections (Each)
Inspection Fee   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $191.00

Lodgement - Electronic - Not via Portal
Lodgement - Electronic - NOT VIA PORTAL

Rate   P3340.366.112   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $53.00

Lodgement - Hard Copy (over counter)
Lodgement - HARD COPY (over counter)

Rate   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $105.00

Proposed New Dwelling Class 1 (Per Dwelling)
Dwelling - Includes assessment and a 
maximum of 4 inspections   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N     $1,061.00

Dwelling and On-Site Sewerage Facility - 
Includes assessment and a maximum of 5 
inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

   
$1,353.00

Dwelling and On-Site Sewerage Facility - Electronically Lodged

Detached Class 1 Building (Dual Occupancy)
Dual Occupancy (2 detached class 1 
buildings) - Includes assessment and 
maximum 7 inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

   
$1,664.00
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Class 1 Duplex, Dwelling with Secondary Dwelling (Under One Roof)
Duplex (2 dwellings under one roof) - Includes 
assessment and 5 inspections   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N     $1,285.00

New Sheds (Class 10a)
Class 10 (Shed) - Includes assessment and a 
maximum of 3 inspections   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N     $802.00

Hard Copy Lodgement - Fast Track - Class 10 (Shed)

Class 10 and On-site Sewerage Facility (shed 
in a non-sewered area) - Includes assessment 
and a maximum of 4 inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

   
$1,095.00

Shed and On-Site Sewerage System - Electronically Lodged

New Work, Alterations and Additions Class 2-9, 3 or More Class 1 and Permit Work Excluded From Notifiable Work
Number of Fixtures per Class
 
Rate per Fixture - Note:: A fixture is any drainage point receiving a discharge from an appliance or device connected to sanitary plumbing or drainage. See 
AS3500.0 and AS3500:2 Section 13 and includes tundishes and FWG, grates and bucket traps not receiving a discharge from another fixture
 
 

1 to 2 Fixtures   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Assessment   $569.00

3 to 7 Fixtures   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per assessment   $788.00

Rate Per Fixture- 8 to 10 Fixtures (Includes 
Maximum 4 Inspections)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Fixture   $110.25

Rate Per Fixture- 11 to 20 Fixtures (Includes 
Maximum 5 Inspections)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Fixture   $107.00

Rate Per Fixture- 21 to 30 Fixtures (Includes 
Maximum 6 Inspections)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Fixture   $107.00

continued on next page ...
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New Work, Alterations and Additions Class 2-9, 3 or More Class 1 and Permit Work Excluded From Notifiable 
Work   [continued]

30 Plus Fixtures - Fee is determined by 
quotation   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Quote   Quote

Where more than 29 fixtures the fee is determined by quotation.

Class 2-9 Permit Work (No fixtures added-not 
listed in fees) eg. Remove trade waste or 
minor work requiring a Permit

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assessment

 
$379.00

 Permit Work (No fixtures added-not listed in Fees) E.g- Remove Trade Waste or minor permit work

On-site sewerage facility   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per assessment   $275.00

Other Plumbing/Drainage Works not Specified in the Schedule of Fees
Assessment and Approval of other Plumbing/ 
Drainage Works not Specified within the Fees 
Schedule

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

   
Quote

Disconnection - Sanitary Drainage and Water Plumbing
Assessment and Approval of Disconnection of 
Sanitary Drainage and Water Plumbing 
includes one (1) inspection

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assessment

 
$455.00

Relaying Sanitary Drainage (Where lodgement of Form 4 not applicable)
Assessment and Approval of Relaying 
Sanitary Drainage includes two (2) Inspections   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $647.00

Onsite Sewerage Disposal
Onsite Sewerage Facility Only (not combined 
with a new dwelling) includes two (2) 
inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assessment

 
$783.00



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 68 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Replacement of Onsite Sewerage Tank or Land Application Area Only
Replacement of Onsite Sewerage Facility 
(Tank or land application area only) - Includes 
assessment and 1 inspection

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assessment

 
$459.00

Onsite System/Septic Conversions to Sewer
Assessment and Approval of Conversion to 
Reticulated Sewer includes two (2) 
Inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assessment

 
$647.00

Onsite System/Septic - Concurrence Application
Assessment of Concurrence for Onsite 
Sewerage   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $271.00

Register First Device (Yearly Inspection Results)
Register First Device (yearly inspection 
results)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   1st item   $47.00

Register Each Additional Device (Yearly Inspection Result)
Register Each Additional Device (yearly 
inspection result)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per item   $13.00

Grease Traps / Arrestors (including backflow prevention device)
Assessment and Approval of Trade Waste 
Interceptor (Grease/oil interceptor) - Includes 
assessment and 2 inspections

 
P3340.366.1122

 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
each device

 
$773.00

Copies of Sanitary Drainage Plans (Also House Drainage Plans)
A4   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $37.00

continued on next page ...
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Copies of Sanitary Drainage Plans (Also House Drainage Plans)   [continued]

A3   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $37.00

AO   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $74.00

Property Records - Plumbing only   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 
Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per property   $119.00

Change of Name of Plumber or Drainlayer
Change of Responsible Person (Form 7)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   per change   $37.00

Amend Plan Re-Assessment
Amend Plan Re-assessment (Form 2)   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   50% of original 
assessment fee   Quotation

Minor Plan Amendment
Minor Plan Amendment   P3340.366.1122   Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | 

Section 44 (1)(iv)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $42.00

Refunds
All Requests Must be Submitted in Writing

All Refund Requests are to be Made in Writing
     

Cost-Recovery
 

N
   

Refund of fee - All 
Requests Must be 

Submitted in Writing
Assessment Not Commenced

     
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
ninety (90) per cent 
of the application 

fee
 

Ninety (90) per cent of 
the application fee

Assessment Commenced but not Completed
     

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

sixty (60) per cent 
of the application 

fee
 

Sixty (60) per cent of 
the application fee

Assessment Completed       Cost-Recovery   N   Inspection fee only   Inspection Fee Only
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Miscellaneous
Applications where plumbing works have 
commenced, or been completed, without the 
requisite approval, an additional 25% loading 
applies to the adopted application fee(s)  

MCU and BW 
P3310.361.1105 & 

ROL 
P3310.362.1105 & 

OPW 
P3310.367.1105

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

Calculated fee 
plus Twenty-five 

(25) per cent.

Land Protection
Natural Resource Management
Land Rehabilitation (Community Nursery Sale of Plants)
Native Plants (50mm tube)   P4221.917.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $3.40
Native Plants (50mm tube) Bulk Orders

 

P4221.917.1111

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

each if order over 
500 plants

 

Price on Application 
on orders over 500 
plants , additionally  

larger sizes avaliable 
upon application 

restricted numbers 
Native Plants (100mm pot)   P4221.917.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Commercial   Y   each   $4.20
Native Plants in other Size Pots

 

P4221.917.1111

 

Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

each

 

6" pot - $12.00 
availiabilty limited 

 
POA other sizes. 

Pest Management
Declared Weeds Search   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $53.00
Copy Pest Survey Program   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $7.00
Viewing of Pest Control & Entry Notice   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $35.00
Application to Extend Compliance Under Pest 
Control Notice   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $74.00

Vehicle Washdown Inspection for Weed 
Seeds   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per hour   $200.00

Treatment of Declared Weeds on Private Land   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per job   Price On Application

continued on next page ...
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Pest Management   [continued]

Treatment of Mosquitoes or Vermin on Private 
Land in Exceptional Circumstances   P3420.491.1111   Local Government Act 2009 | S262 (3) (c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per job   Price On Application

Environmental Health
Food Act 2006
Category 1 - Businesses with breakfast preparation only (as part of accommodation activity), fruit and vegetable cutting only, ice-cream only, food vehicles 
manufacturing non-potentially hazardous foods only, drinking-water carriers and food stores reheating pre-made pies or similar only
 
Category 2 - Hotels, resorts, restaurants, clubs, aged care, child care facilities, takeaway food bars, cafes, bakeries, small convenience stores and similar small- 
medium premises, food vehicles manufacturing potentially hazardous food
 
Category 3 - Large supermarkets

Food Business Licence Application Only (i.e. No Food Safety Program)
Category 1   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $525.00
Category 2   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $827.00
Category 3   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,071.00
Short Term Food Licence (per event) in the 
LSC Local Government Area   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $94.00

Short Term Licence (3 months - no renewal)

 

P3410.126.1115

 

Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

30 per cent of the 
relevant Food 

category business 
application fee

3 months short term at approved markets/events within Livingstone Shire Council

Short Term Licence (6 months - no renewal)

 

P3410.126.1115

 

Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

60 per cent of the 
relevant Food 

category business 
application fee

Short term licence for approved markets/events within Livingstone Shire Council
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Annual Food Business Licence Renewal
Category 1   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 88   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $198.00
Category 2   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $350.00
Category 3   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $478.00

Food Business Licence Restoration - Restoration of Lapsed Licence due to Non-Renewal
Category 1   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $398.00
Category 2   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $548.00
Category 3   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $677.00

Food Business Licence Amendment
Amendment of Licence Details - For example 
Licensee name, contact details.   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 102 (3)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $99.00

Amendment of Licencee - Legal entity (new 
owner/operator) - includes onsite inspection   GL3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 102 (3)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $200.00

Amendment of Premises Location - Full 
assessment of premises for new location  

P3410.126.1115
 

Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

Refer to relevant Food 
Business Licence 

Application fee

Water Sample Analysis (Australia New Zealand Food Standards Code)
Water Sample Analysis   P3410.126.1115     Cost-Recovery   N   per sample   At per cost
Water analysis - sample taken onsite by Environmental Health Officers and processed in accredited laboratory

Other
Application for Major Amendment of an 
Accredited Food Safety Program   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 112   Cost-Recovery   N   per amendment   $406.00

Application for Minor Amendment of an 
Accredited Food Safety Program   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 31   Cost-Recovery   N   per amendment   $204.00

Replacement of Lost or Damaged Food 
Business Licence   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 49 Part 2   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $68.00

continued on next page ...
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Other   [continued]

Application for Minor Material Alteration of 
Premises - Minor material amendments to 
food business premises <20% of floor prep 
area

 

P3410.126.1115

 

Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 85

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per assess

 

$227.00

Application for Major Material Alteration of 
Premises - Major material amendments to 
food business premises >20% food prep area

 
P3410.126.1115

 
Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 85

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assess

 
$658.00

Application for Accreditation of a Food Safety 
Program only   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 102 (3)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $625.00

Food Safety Program Non-Conformance Audit 
Inspection   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Sections 31 & 160   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $200.00

Additional Inspections   P3410.126.1115   Food Act 2006 | Section 31   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $200.00
Food Safety Training Course (not RTO 
accredited)       Commercial   N   per person   $35.00

Environmental Protection Act 1994 & Planning Act 2016
Request under the Planning Act to do any of the following where Environmentally Relevant Activities are involved
Application for environmental authority EP Act 
(125(1)(e))   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 

Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $710.00

Application to change environmental authority, 
other than an application for a minor change 
or a change approved by the administering 
authority EP Act (132(1)(b))

 

P3410.128.1115

 

Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 
Fees - EP Regs 2019  

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$356.00

Amendment application for environmental 
authority (EP Act 226(1)c)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 

Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $356.00

Application to change amendment application 
for environmental authority EP Act 236(b)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 

Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $356.00

Amalgamation application EP Act 246(g)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 
Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $356.00

Transfer application for environmental 
authority for a prescribed ERA EP Act 253(f)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 

Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $146.00

Conversion application EP Act 696 (b)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 
Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $356.00
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Annual Fee for Registration Certificate
Note: Highest fee is charged for multiple activities

ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing Threshold 2   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,707.00
ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,969.00
ERA 19 Metal Forming   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $295.00
ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 
Threshold 1   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $3,239.00

ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 
Threshold 2   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $6,248.00

ERA 38 Surface Coating Threshold 1   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $1,163.00
ERA 61 Waste Incineration & Thermal 
Treatment   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $295.00

Other
Late Payment Fee - Late payment of annual 
fee for Registration Certificate   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Schedule 15 

Fees - EP Regs 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $146.00

Anniversary Changeover Application   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514 EP 
Act & S138 of EP Reg 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   Available on 

application
Fees for termination of suspension of 
Environmental Authority   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514 EP 

Act & S140 of EP Reg 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   Available on 
application

Application for consideration of a draft 
Transitional Environmental Programme   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514 EP 

Act & S140 of EP Reg 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $358.00

Transitional Environmental Programme (TEP) 
and monitoring compliance with Transitional 
Environmental Programme (EP Act s344a)

 
P3410.128.1115

 
Environmental Protection Act | Section 514 EP 

Act & S140 of EP Reg 2019  
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per assess

 
$369.00

Draft Transitional Environmental Programme 
(TEP) (EP Act s344)   P3410.128.1115   Environmental Protection Act | Section 514 EP 

Act & S138 of EP Reg 2019   Cost-Recovery   N   Per assessment   $187.00

Noise Monitoring Service (includes Report)

     

Commercial

 

N

 

per hour

 

per hour  - includes 
report of assessment

 
Min. Fee: $191.00 
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Environment & Public Health Record Search
Activity/Facility Records Search - current 
status of licence/registration records and latest 
inspection report

 
P3410.140.1115

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$105.00

Single Activity/Facility Search & Inspection - 
current status of licence records and onsite 
inspection report completed

 
P3410.140.1115

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per application

 
$350.00

Multiple Activity/Facility Search & Inspection - 
current status of licence records and onsite 
inspection report where applicable for multiple 
activities at the one premises (e.g. ERA & 
Food at the one premises)

 

P3410.140.1115

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

$652.00

Refunds
All Requests Must be Submitted in Writing

Application withdrawn prior to information 
request

 

Food Act Food 
ActP3410.126.1115 

Environmental 
Protection Act and 

Sustainable 
Planning 

ActP3410.128.1115 
Public Health 

ActP3410.130.1115 
Residential 

Services 
ActP3410.133.1115 
Environment and 

Public Health 
Record 

SearchP3410.140.1 
115

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

80 per cent of the 
application fee

continued on next page ...
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Refunds   [continued]

Application withdrawn after information 
request

 

Food Act Food 
ActP3410.126.1115 

Environmental 
Protection Act and 

Sustainable 
Planning 

ActP3410.128.1115 
Public Health 

ActP3410.130.1115 
Residential 

Services 
ActP3410.133.1115 
Environment and 

Public Health 
Record 

SearchP3410.140.1 
115

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

50 per cent of the 
application fee

Application withdrawn prior to the issue of the 
Licence

 

Food Act Food 
ActP3410.126.1115 

Environmental 
Protection Act and 

Sustainable 
Planning 

ActP3410.128.1115 
Public Health 

ActP3410.130.1115 
Residential 

Services 
ActP3410.133.1115 
Environment and 

Public Health 
Record 

SearchP3410.140.1 
115

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

10 per cent of the 
application fee

continued on next page ...
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Refunds   [continued]

Application refused

 

Food Act Food 
ActP3410.126.1115 

Environmental 
Protection Act and 

Sustainable 
Planning 

ActP3410.128.1115 
Public Health 

ActP3410.130.1115 
Residential 

Services 
ActP3410.133.1115 
Environment and 

Public Health 
Record 

SearchP3410.140.1 
115

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 

Cost-Recovery

 

N

 

per application

 

No refund

Public Health (ICPAS) Act 2003
Application for Higher Risk Personal 
Appearance Licence - including change to 
location or adding additional premise

 
P3410.130.1115

 
Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 
Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 9 & 

section 58
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$484.00

Annual Higher Risk Personal Appearance 
Licence Renewal  

P3410.130.1115
 

Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 
Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 9 & 

section 58
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per site
 

$283.00

Higher Risk Personal Appearance Licence 
Restoration of Licence  

P3410.130.1115
 

Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 
Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 9 & 

section 58
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per site
 

$414.00

Transfer of Licence - to proposed transferee
 

P3410.130.1115
 

Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 
Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 9 & 

section 58
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$99.00

Replacement of Licence
 

P3410.130.1115
 

Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 
Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 9 & 

section 61
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per application
 

$68.00

Inspection Fee - for inspection after a remedial 
notice   P3410.130.1115   Public Health (Infection Control for Presonal 

Appearance Services) Act 2003 | Section 110   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $200.00
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Strategic Planning
Planning Certificates
Limited (includes overlays)   P3200.947.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 265   Cost-Recovery   N   per lot   $233.00
Standard   P3200.947.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 265   Cost-Recovery   N   per lot   $1,084.00
Full   P3200.949.1105   Planning Act 2016 | Section 265   Cost-Recovery   N   per lot   $2,213.00

Planning Scheme
Electronic copy   P3200.950.1105   Sustainable Planning Act 2009 | Section 724   Cost-Recovery   N   per copy   $25.00
Hard copy   P3200.952.1105   Sustainable Planning Act 2009 | Section 724   Cost-Recovery   N   per copy   $402.00

Miscellaneous
Any other service that is not specified and 
which Council has the resource capacity to 
provide

 
P3200.949.1105

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per lot

 
Quote
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Cemeteries
Lawn & Monumental Cemeteries
Cemetery Application for Monumental, Lawn and Inurnment of Ashes in all Livingstone Shire Council
a) Burial site fee - grave

 

Yeppoon 
A.0035917.002.112 

3 - Emu Park 
A.0035907.002.112 

3 - Cawarral 
A.0036080.002.112 

3 - Joskeleigh 
A.0200479.002.112 

3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$876.00

Not applicable if the burial site was reserved prior to 1 July 2008
 
Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council
 
If the burial site is non-standard depth, reduce the burial site fee by 40%

b) Burial fee (lawn)

 

Cemetery 
Operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial

 

$1,484.00

Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

c) Burial fee (monumental)

 

Cemetery 
Operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial

 

$2,637.00

Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

d) Inurnment of ashes in a grave

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per inurnment

 

$248.00
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Columbarium (Yeppoon and Emu Park)
Application for a Permit - Bringing & Disposing of Human Remains
a) Burial site fee - single niche

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$196.00

Not applicable if the burial site was reserved prior to 1 July 2008
 
Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

b) Burial site fee - double niche (Emu Park 
only)

 

Yeppoon 
A.0035917.002.112 

3 - Emu Park 
A.0035907.002.112 

3 - Cawarral 
A.0036080.002.112 

3 - Joskeleigh 
A.0200479.002.112 

3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$382.00

Not applicable if the burial site was reserved prior to 1 July 2008
 
Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

c) Inurnment of ashes and installation of 
plaque by Council  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per inurnment

 

$361.00

Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

Yeppoon Ashes Garden
Application for a Permit - Bringing & Disposing of Human Remains
a) Burial site fee

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per site

 

$382.00

Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

continued on next page ...



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 81 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Application for a Permit - Bringing & Disposing of Human Remains   [continued]

b) Inurnment of ashes by Council

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per inurnment

 

$248.00

Not applicable if an arrangement for a prepaid burial has been entered into with Council

Memorials
Application for a Permit - Memorials
a) Fee for Council to install plaque in lawn 
cemetery on behalf of burial right holder or 
next of kin (excludes granite plaques)  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per installation

 

$134.00

b) Permit to: (1) Carry out maintenance or 
repair work on a memorial; (2) Erect or install 
a memorial in monumental cemetery, lawn 
cemetery (granite plaque) or ashes garden; or 
(3) Alter an existing memorial;

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

N

 

per application

 

$217.00

c) Fee for Council to install plaque on 
Remembrance Wall  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per installation

 

$114.00

Application to Undertake Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains
a) Application for approval to disturb human 
remains buried outside a cemetery  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

N

 

per application

 

$93.00

b) Application for approval to bury or dispose 
of human remains (excluding cremated 
remains) outside a cemetery

 
Cemetery operation 
A.0035917.002.112 

3
 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
 

Commercial
 

N
 

per application
 

$309.00

continued on next page ...
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Application to Undertake Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains   [continued]

c) Disturb/exhume Human Remains 
(excluding cremated remains) in a Local 
Government Cemetery - Monumental - i) 
Application for approval; or ii) Order from 
State Coroner where the exhumation occurs 
within 6 days or after 1 year of the burial and 
the burial site has no memorial

 

Yeppoon 
A.0035917.002.112 

3 - Emu Park 
A.0035907.002.112 

3 - Cawarral 
A.0036080.002.112 

3 - Joskeleigh 
A.0200479.002.112 

3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per application

 

$2,699.00

d) Disturb/exhume Human Remains 
(excluding cremated remains) in a Local 
Government Cemetery - Lawn i) Application 
for approval; or ii) Order from State Coroner 
where the exhumation occurs within 6 days or 
after 1 year of the burial and the burial site has 
no memorial

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3  

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per application

 

$1,535.00

e) Application for approval to disturb human 
remains (cremated remains) in a local 
government cemetery (Council to recover 
cremated remains)

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per recovery

 

$248.00

Does not apply to an order from the State Coroner

Reservations
Application for a Permit - Reserve a Burial Site
a) Lawn

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$2,359.00

If the burial site is non-standard depth, reduce the burial site fee by 40%

b) Monumental

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$3,523.00

If the burial site is non-standard depth, reduce the burial site fee by 40%

continued on next page ...
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Application for a Permit - Reserve a Burial Site   [continued]

c) Single niche

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$557.00

d) Double niche (Emu Park only)

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$742.00

e) Ashes Garden

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial site

 

$629.00

Miscellaneous
a) Additional charge for burial outside the 
hours of 9am to 4pm (Monday to Friday)  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial

 

$433.00

b) Saturday burial fee (Yeppoon or Emu Park)

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per burial

 

$855.00

c) Saturday burial fee (Joskeleigh or Cawarral)

 

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per application

 

$979.00

d) Application for restrictions or closure of a 
burial site  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per application

 

TBA

e) Application to retain or relinquish a burial 
right  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per application

 

TBA

continued on next page ...
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Miscellaneous   [continued]

f) Installation by Council of a concrete cover in 
a grave where minimum earth cover cannot be 
achieved  

Cemetery 
operations 

A.0035917.002.112 
3

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per installation

 

$495.00

Car Wash
Yeppoon Town Centre Car Wash
Multilevel Car Park - Car Wash Facility (Cashless)
Car Wash Fees   A.0433934.303.112 

4   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per 1 minute 20 
seconds   $1.00

Cashless payment facility (no surcharge) - charged at $5, $10 and $15

Vacuum Fees   A.0433934.303.112 
4   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per 2 minutes   $1.00

Cashless payment facility (no surcharge) - charged at $2, $4 and $6

Infrastructure
Gates and Grids
Notes:
 
1. Installation not included.
 
2. Fittings, and therefore cost, may be reduced, depending on construction materials for grids

Application Fee   P4320.427.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $368.00

Application for permit to install gates and grids within Council controlled road reserves.
Cost recovery - employee costs to process application and carry out onsite inspections. Includes plant and materials. 

continued on next page ...
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Gates and Grids   [continued]

Application for Permit Renewal Fee   P4320.427.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 
Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $201.00

Fee for renewing permit. Annual renewal required.
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration and onsite inspections. Includes plant and materials.

Gate Sign   P4320.427.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   each   At cost
Signage for safety at privately owned gates and grids located within road reserves. It is the owner's responsibility to ensure appropriate signage is provided. Council has agreed to assist property 
owners by ordering signs at their cost, for them to collect and install. 
Recover cost for purchase of materials only. Customer picks up materials from depot. 

2 Advance Warning Signs, 4 Hazard Markers, 
and All Posts and Brackets   P4320.427.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   each   At cost

Signage for safety at privately owned gates and grids located within road reserves. It is the owner's responsibility to ensure appropriate signage is provided. Council has agreed to assist property 
owners by ordering signs at their cost, for them to collect and install. 
Cost recovery - at cost.

4 Hazard Markers, and all Posts and Brackets   P4320.427.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   each   At cost
Signage for safety at privately owned gates and grids located within road reserves. It is the owner's responsibility to ensure appropriate signage is provided. Council has agreed to assist property 
owners by ordering signs at their cost, for them to collect and install. 
Cost recovery for purchase of materials only.

Road Reserve - Works (which are not part of a subdivision)
Works in Council Controlled Areas and Road 
Reserve - Permit   P4320.429.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $181.00

Permit application for private works in Council controlled areas and road reserves. For works that are not associated with Operational Works. Includes vegetation clearing, minor stormwater 
drainage works, temporary structures, minor filling and/or landscaping, etc. 
Recover costs to process application - administrative costs and onsite inspections, including plant and equipment. 

Minor Operational Works (Including 
Driveways).   P4330.425.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $270.00

For minor operational works in Council controlled road reserves. Includes accesses, driveways, stormwater drainage works, and structures, etc. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, investigation, reporting, and onsite inspections. Includes plant and equipment. 
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Rural Addressing
Replacement Rural Addressing sign - Self 
installation   P0000.000.1103   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   TBD   N     $93.00

Supply of rural addressing materials (numbers and posts) for customers to collect from Cordingley St office and install themselves. 
Cost of materials only. Fee reviewed annually to reflect current pricing at time of review. 

Additional or Replacement Rural Addressing 
Sign   P4320.428.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per sign   $280.00

Rural addressing (property numbering) with provision of numbers and post to be installed at property boundary, as per Australian Standards. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for installation of numbers and posts at property boundaries. Includes plant and materials. 

Supply and Installation of Rural Addressing 
Sign Required as a Result of Development   P4320.428.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per sign   $280.00

Provision of rural addressing numbers and post at property boundaries. This fee is associated with newly created lots or buidlings as a result of development works. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for processing applications, onsite inspections, supply and installation of numbers and post. Includes plants and equipment. 

Miscellaneous Signage
Directional Signage   P4320.429.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   per sign   At cost
At cost, recover cost of materials only.
At cost

Building Over Relevant Infrastructure
Initial Application Fee   P4330.199.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $401.00
Applies per assessment - an application may consist of multiple assessments. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration and site inspections. Includes plant and equipment. 

Pre-Construction CCTV Inspection   P4330.202.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $711.00
CCTV inspection required pre construction as a condition of the BONRI permit. 
Cost recovery - contractor costs for CCTV inspection with report; employee costs for administration, reporting, and onsite inspections. Includes plant and equipment. 

Post Contruction CCTV Inspection   P4330.199.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $711.00
Post construction CCTV inspection required as condition of BONRI permit. 
Cost recovery - contractor costs for CCTV inspection and report; employee costs for administration, reporting, and site inspections. Includes plant and equipment. 

continued on next page ...
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Building Over Relevant Infrastructure   [continued]

Additional Analysis for New Development and 
Report   P4330.199.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per assessment   $190.00

Prelodgement advice for BONRI.
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, investigation and site inspections. Includes plant and equipment.

Infrastructure Planning
Water or Sewer Reticulation Network Analysis
Carry Out Water or Sewer Reticulation 
Network Analysis & Report   P4310-190-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per hour or part 

thereof   As per quote

Network modelling for Council's water supply and sewerage networks. 
Cost recovery for employee costs, including administration, investigations, modelling, and site inspections. 

Traffic Counts
Traffic Counts   P4310.405.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per installation   $663.00
Requests for traffic counts outside of normal Council operations.
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, reporting, and field work. Includes plant and equipment. 

Transport Network Analysis
Carry out Transport Network Analysis & 
Report   P4310.403.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per hour or part 

therof   As per quote

Traffic and transport modelling for the LSC road networks. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, investigation, network modellilng, field work, and reporting.

Stormwater Network Analysis
Carry out Stormwater Network Analysis & 
Report   P4310.404.1104   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)     N   per hour or part 

thereof   As per quote

Stormwater and flood modelling for the Livingstone Shire area.
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, investigation, modelling, and site inspections. 
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Maps
GIS Mapping Products
Hourly Rate - Customised Mapping Products, Data Creation, Extraction, Conversion
GIS Consultancy   P4504.000.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   Minimum 1 Hr   $165.00

Road Register
Full Shire   P4504.000.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Council Local 

Law   Cost-Recovery   N   each   $65.00

LIDAR, Aerial Imagery Products - per Tile
Contours (0.25, 0.5, 1, 5 or 10m), DEM, Aerial 
Imagery supplied as full tiles only   P4504.000.1110   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   1km2   $16.00

Waste & Recycling
Waste Management - Transfer Facilities
Greenwaste Disposal
Domestic Greenwaste - a standard utility or 
utility/trailer combination ($5 or 1 waste 
voucher)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$5.00

Commercial Greenwaste - small quantities or 
if weighbridge not available (Volume)  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 – 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

minimum

 

$5.00

continued on next page ...
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Greenwaste Disposal   [continued]

Commercial Greenwaste (Tonne)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $31.50

Domestic Waste Disposal
Minimum Domestic Charge per Delivery

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$8.00

Garbage Bag or 1/2 full 240L MGB

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$9.00

continued on next page ...
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Domestic Waste Disposal   [continued]

Per Car Boot - Sedan, SUV or Station 
Wagon / 240L MGB

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$15.00

2 * 240L MGB

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$28.50

Trailer (6'X4') / Utility / Tray Back / Van

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$28.50
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Domestic Waste Disposal   [continued]

Larger Trailer or 6'X4" Trailer/ Ute Using 
Hungry Boards

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

$41.00

Tyres (14" or less)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 - 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

per tyre

 

$5.50

Tyres - No Rim (15" or greater)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 - 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tyre

 

$9.50

continued on next page ...
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Domestic Waste Disposal   [continued]

Tyre on Rim

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tyre

 

$19.00

4x4 / Light Truck Tyre on Rim

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 - 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tyre

 

$28.50

4x4 Tyre (No Rim) / Light Truck Tyre

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tyre

 

$23.00

continued on next page ...



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 93 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Domestic Waste Disposal   [continued]

Mattress - up to single size

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

mattress

 

$10.00

Mattress - larger than single size

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

mattress

 

$15.00

Solar Panels

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit

 

$13.00

continued on next page ...
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Domestic Waste Disposal   [continued]

White Goods (Refrigerators/Air Con Units with 
Refrigerant)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit

 

$9.50

Small Animals (Dogs, Cats, etc)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   $42.00

Medium Animals (Sheep, Pigs, Goats, etc)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Each   $96.00

Large Animals (Horse, Cattle, etc)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Each   $188.00

Truck Tonnage Fee if weighbridge facility 
available   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $179.50

Commercial Waste Disposal
Minimum Commercial Charge per Delivery   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   $20.00

Commercial Waste (Tonne) - Non Recyclable   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $320.00

Commercial Waste (if weighbridge not 
operating)  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120  

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
 

Commercial
 

Y
 

tonne
 

Per waste stream per 
deemed weight in 

regulation
Per waste stream per deemed weight in Waste Reduction and Recycling (Waste Levy) Amendment Regulation 2019 - Queensland ...
 
https://www.legislation.qld.gov.au › sl-2019-0033
 
 

continued on next page ...
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Fee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Waste Disposal   [continued]

Solar Panels

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Per Unit

 

$13.00

White Goods (Refrigerators/Air Con Units with 
Refrigerant)   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Per Unit   $9.50

Other

Inert Waste (Soil, Concrete, Reinforcing Steel 
Mix)   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $154.00

Contaminated Soil (Only by prior approval - 
With Test Certificate)   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $405.50

Concrete - Clean (Uncontaminated)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $142.50

Asphalt - Clean (Uncontaminated)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $26.50

Pallet Waste - Clean (Uncontaminated)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $59.00

Timber - Clean (Uncontaminated)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $59.00

Clean Fill (Suitable for Daily Cover & Cell 
Walls - Free of any Contaminates)   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   No Charge

Water / Soil Mix - Clean   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $65.50
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Fee
(incl. GST)

Approved Noxious or Hazardous Waste

Asbestos and material containing asbestos 
(non-friable) - Generated within Shire   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $338.00

Asbestos and material containing asbestos 
(non-friable) - Generated outside Shire   Yeppoon 

24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per tonne   $420.00

Sewerage & Water Treatment Sludge   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $194.50

Street Sweepings   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $65.50

Special Burials

Dead Animals - Commercial   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $150.00

Sorted and Clean Recyclables
Re-saleable Items (as determined by Reuse 
Market Operator)    

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
 

Commercial
 

Y
 

transaction
 

As determined by 
Reuse Market 

operator
Cardboard - Clean (Uncontaminated)     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   No Charge
Comingled Recyclables (Domestic Only)     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   No Charge
E-Waste (TV's, Computers, Printers, Monitors, 
Keyboards, Modems - Whole Items Only)     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   No Charge

Gas Bottles     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   No Charge
Fire Extinguishers     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   No Charge

continued on next page ...



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 97 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Sorted and Clean Recyclables   [continued]

Scrap Metal ( Including Car Bodies )

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

No Charge

Automotive Batteries - less than 5

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

No Charge

Oil - Less than 20L per visit

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

No Charge

continued on next page ...
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Fee
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Sorted and Clean Recyclables   [continued]

Domestic Cooking Oils & Fats - Less than 20L 
per visit

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

transaction

 

No Charge

Resource Recovery Sales
Mulch Sales - Standard Grade - Cubic Metre 
(Supply Only - Does Not include Loading)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

cubic metre

 

$0.00

Mulch Sales - Standard Grade - Tonne 
(Supply Only - Does Not include Loading) - 
(Density approx 0.5T/m3)  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tonne

 

$0.00

Mulch Sales - Fine Grade - Cubic Metre 
(Supply Only - Does Not include Loading) - 
Subject to Availability  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120

   

Commercial

 

Y

 

cubic metre

 

$29.50

Mulch Sales - Fine Grade - Tonne (Supply 
Only - Does Not include Loading) - Subject to 
Availability - (Density approx 1.0T/m3)  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

tonne

 

$29.50
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Mulch - Loading

Council Loading Fee (Commercial Vehicles)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   tonne   $6.50

Council Loading Fee (Ute/Trailer)   Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   Transaction   $6.50

Customer Loading Mulch

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Transaction

 

No Charge

Free Loading Mulch Days (Domestic Utes and 
Trailers Only)  

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

Transaction

 

No Charge

Prohibited Wastes
Automotive Batteries - over 5 per drop off     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Oil - over 20L per drop off     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Solvents & Turps     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Unknown Chemicals     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Commercial Cooking Oils & Fats     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Bitumen     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
Regulated Waste & Liquid Waste     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   transaction   n/a
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Waste Collection Charges
New Wheelie Bin

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

bin

 

$116.00

Missed Collection (returned to service)

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

service

 

$25.00

One Off Collection (i.e. carnivals, special 
events) including bin delivery, recovery and 
cleansing

 

Yeppoon 
24739.668.1120 - 

Emu Park 
24819.667.1120 - 

Byfield 
24867.667.1120 

Cawarral 
24851.667.1120 - 

Marlborough 
24883.667.1120 - 

The Caves 
24835.667.1120

 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

 

Commercial

 

Y

   

As per quote

Note: Council requires 48 hours notice to provide this service
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Fee
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Water Connections
Water Connection Fee
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

New Subdivision Connections that have Ball 
Valve & Service Raised to 300mm Below 
Ground (20mm metered service)

 
P_ _ _ _-183-1121

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
Per Connection

 
$560.00

All Water Service for Residential Properties 
within Declared Water Service Area Excluding 
First Connection in New Subdivisions

 
P_ _ _ _-183-1121

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
Per Connection

 
As per quote

All Other Connections   P_ _ _ _-183-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Connection   As per quote
Rockhampton to Yeppoon Pipeline Service 
Connections   P7600-183-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Connection   $10,950.00

Private Water and Sewer works Quotation Fee   P_____-183-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $150.00
For property owners the first quotation relating to that property in any one financial year is provided free of charge. Subsequent quotations are provided upon payment of the applicable fee. Non 
owners must pay the applicable fee including for their first request.

Water Disconnections
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

Water Service Disconnection   P_ _ _ _-184-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Per Connection   $560.00

Metered Services
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

Relocate Standard Water Service to Box on 
Footpath (same alignment)   P_ _ _ _-185-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Each   $280.00

Meter Box Replacements   P_ _ _ _-185-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Each   As per quote

Water Meter Verification Tests
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

Water Meter Verification Test - NATA Lab Test   P_ _ _ _-187-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per test   $410.00

continued on next page ...
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Water Meter Verification Tests   [continued]

Water Meter Verification Test - On-site with 
Calibrated Meter   P_ _ _ _-187-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per test   $205.00

Water Main Pressure & Flow Test
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

Hydrant Pressure and Flow Tests   P_ _ _ _-189-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per test   $531.00
Hydrant pressure and flow testing carried out on hydrants located in road reserves adjacent to development sites, or as requested by the customer. 
Cost recovery - employee costs for administration, field work, and reporting.

Watermain/Service Locations
Cost Centre : Cap Coast: P7600, Marlborough: P7630, Ogmore: P7640, The Caves/Nerimbera: P7620

Water Main/Service locations (not potholed)   P_ _ _ _-193-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   per hour or part 
thereof   $180.00

Water Main/Service locations (potholed)   P_ _ _ _-193-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y     As per quote

Metered Hydrant Standpipe Hire
Security Deposit/Bond   P9200-996-6518   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per standpipe hired   $2,000.00
Standpipe Hire (weekly hire charge)

 
P7600-195-1121

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per week or part 

thereof (more than 
1 day)

 
$31.00

Standpipe Hire (monthly hire charge)   P7600-195-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Monthly   $88.00
Water Usage Rate   P7600-196-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kL   $2.95

Metered Recycled Water
Capricorn Resort (as per agreement)   P7800.212.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)     N   per kL   $0.08
Commercial Users (as per agreement)   P7800.212.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)     N   per kL   $0.19
NFP Club (as per agreement)   P7800.212.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)     N   per kL   $0.08
Recycled Water Consumption Charges   P7800.212.1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)     N   per kL   $0.19



Livingstone Shire Council - Fees and Charges 2022/223 | Page 103 of 105

Name   Account Number   Legislative Authority   Fee Type   GST   Charge Basis  
Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Sale of Water by Metered Supply for Jettys
Access Charges

 
P7600-211-1121

 
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
yearly

 
In accordance with 

rate & charges set in 
revenue statement

Consumption Charges
 

P7600-211-1121
 

Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)
 

Cost-Recovery
 

N
 

per kilolitre
 

In accordance with 
rate & charges set in 

revenue statement

Sub Metering
Supply of 20mm Water Meter c/w Tails and 
Bushes   P7600-214-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   Each   $70.00

Application for Sub-meter Certification   P7600-214-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per inspection   $240.00

Sewerage Connections
Sewer Connections/Disconnections   P7800-197-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   as per quote   As per quote
Sewer Main Locations   P7800-198-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   Y   per hour   $249.00
Private Water and Sewer works Quotation Fee   P7800-197-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $150.00
For property owners the first quotation relating to that property in any one financial year is provided free of charge. Subsequent quotations are provided upon payment of the applicable fee. Non 
owners must pay the applicable fee including for their first request.

Water/Sewerage Plans - Copy
A4 Water Plan   P7800-200-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per plan   $39.00
A4 Sewer Plan   P7800-200-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per plan   $39.00
A4 Houseline Blockage Plan   P7800-200-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per plan   $39.00
All Other Plan Sizes   P7800-200-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   N   per plan   $39.00
CCTV Sewer Inspections   P7800-202-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 6 S262 (3)(c)   Commercial   Y   per hour or part 

thereof   As per quote

Bulk Liquid Waste Disposal
Commercial Load (minimum charge of 1 
kilolitre)   P7800-204-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilolitre   $56.00
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Trade Waste Fees
Trade Waste Application Fee   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per application   $232.00

Annual Licence Fee
Category 1
Annual Fee   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per annum   $220.00

Category 2
Annual Fee   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per annum   $230.00
Volumetric Rate (minimum)   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilolitre   $1.60

Category 3
Annual Fee   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per annum   $324.00
Volumetric Rate (minimum)   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilolitre   $1.60
BOD5 Rate   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilolitre   $2.00
Suspended Solids Rate   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilolitre   $2.00

Miscellaneous Trade Waste Fees
Trade Waste Officer - Charge Out Rate   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per hour or part 

thereof   $153.00

Minimum charge is 1 hour and this rate shall apply to all sampling programs and inspections required as a result of non compliance with an Approval

Testing Fees     Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   as per quote   As per quote
To be applied in conjunction with Trade Waste Officer charge out rate

Penalty Charges
For all parameters: d = 1.2   P7800-205-1121   Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)   Cost-Recovery   N   per kilogram   $2.10
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Headworks Contribution Policy
Livingstone Shire planning scheme and applicable/relevant to development permits issued prior to the adopted infrastructure charges resolution, November 2011.
 
Refer to town planning section

Refer to policy W1.1 or PSP5 as appropriate 
for the development approval permit. 
Headworks charges are CPI based.

 
C.0688556-248-141 

8 Water  
Local Government Act 2009 | Part 2 S97 (2)(c)

 
Cost-Recovery

 
N

 
per unit

 
As per quote
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